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(b) whether it is a fact that the said
variety of fish is in heavy demand in foreign
countries; and

(¢) if so, whether Government are consi-
dering any proposal to augment fishing in
the deep sea around she Islands for earning
foreign exchange ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
TIRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) to (c) A statement is Lud
on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement s e

(a) Reliable data on the abundance of
‘Tuna’ fish in the seas around the Andaman
and Nicobar Islands are not available.
However, there are indications from avail-
able experts that significart quantities of
tuna and tuna like fishes occur in the region.
Currently exploited tuna fishery of the re-
gion amounts to an average annual catch of
10 tonnes which represents about 19 of
the total fish catch of the area. However,
studies carried out on the biological pro-
ductivity of the Andaman seas and the
estimation of fishery resources on this basis,
indicate the existence of potentially rich
fishery resources including the tunas,

(b) Yes, Sir.

() Proposals for development of fishery
industries including tuna industry around
Andaman Islands are under active consi-
deration of Gouvernment.

Resettlement of displaced persons
erstwhile East Pakistan

“347 SHRI JAHARLAL BANERJEE :
SHRI KALYAN ROY :
SHRI L AKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO :
SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB
BURMAN

Will the Minister of SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the
answer to Starred Question 303 given in

from:

the Rajya Sabha on the 21st January, 1976

and state

(a) the progress so far made to settle
11.000 families of displaced persons from
erstwhile East Pakistan in the Potteru Irri-
gation Scheme in Dandakaranya Project;

(b) by when all these families are likely
10 be settled in the area;
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(c) the details of the amount made avail-
able for the resettlement of 21,000 fami-

. lies:

(d) the details of families out of the 2,200
families proposed to be settled in the
Andaman and Nicobar Islands, which have
actually been settled there during the last
two years till the end of February, 1976;

(e) the details, including area, of the land
cleared and made suitable for cultivation
and occupation in these Islands during the
last year and the amount spent on it;

(f) whether the Working Group set up to
look into the residual problems of refugees
in West Bengal has submitted ‘its report;
and

(g) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA) : (a) to (g) A statement is Jaid
on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The Potteru Irrigation and Resettle-
ment Scheme having been sanctioned only
recently, the process of resettlement of
displaced persons will commence after the
preliminary items of work like release of
Jand by the State Government, deforestation
and reclamation of land, its demarcation
for various purposes, namely, agriculture,

| housing, roads etc., have been completed.

330 families are expected to be settled duor-
ing 1976-77.

(b) In 8 to 9 years

(c) An amount of Rs. 35.17 crores was
proposed in the Fifth Plan for resettlement
of migrants from former FEast Pakistan.
This amount will need to be augmented un-
der the Potteru Irrigation and Resettlement
scheme by Rs, 2293 crores and this will
cover the resettlement of additional 2,200
migrant families as well.

_(d) 89 families,

(¢} Information is being collected and
will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(f) Yes, Sir,

(g¥ The Working Group have recom-
mended Central assistance for (i) develop-
ment of a1l the remaining Government
sponsored colonies, squatters’ colonies and
private colonies of 50 families or more;
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(ii) maintenance of these developed colonies
during the Fifth Plan period; (iii) confer-
ment of right and title to land; (iv) exten-
sion of the scheme for Small and Marginal
Farmers Development Agencies to those
areas in West Bengal that have a concen- I
tration of agriculturist migrant families; and
(v) medical families for migrants, The
Warking Group have also recommended the
remission of the remaining portion of
*“Type Loans’ i.e. loans givey to migrants for |
house-building, land purchase, small trade :
and agriculture,
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TlAgency for marketing
products

“348. SHRI DEQRAO PATIL: Will
the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to set
up an agency in the public sector for mar-
keting agricultural products; and

(b) if so, the details thereof 7]
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IRRIGATION (SHRI SHAN NAWAZ 1
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10 Questions

KHAN) : (a) and (b) The, National Com-
mission on Agriculture in their ‘Interim Re-
port an Certain Important Aspects of Mar-
keting and Prices of Cotton, Jute, Ground-

: nut and Tobacco’ have recommended the

establishment of an Agricultural Commo-
dity Corporation- of India to deal with oil-
seeds as well as other agricultural com-
modities excluding cotton, jute and tobacco.
These recommendations are under Govern-
ment’s consideration.]

Transfer
Duties on DJD.A. Flats
349, DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether owners of D.D.A. flus
belonging to Middle Income Group submit-
ted a memorandum to Government on the
2nd March 1976, seeking relief in stamp
and municipal transfer duties in respect of
their flats;

(b) whether any decision has been taken
in the matter; and

(c) if not, by when a decision is likely

i to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND’
HOUSING (SHRI K. RAGHURA-
MAIAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

{b) No, Sir.

(c) 1t is not possible at this stage to
indicate the time within which a decision
is likely to be taken.

Payment of dues by Sugar Mifls
*350. SHRI BANARSI DAS:
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
DR. Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state
the amount of unpaid dues which the
sugar mills at present owe to the sugar-
cane growers in each sugarcane producing
State ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
iRRIGATION (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ
KHAN): A statement showing Statewise
the arrears of cane prices as on 15-2-1976
is laid on the Table of Sabha. {Sce Appen-
dix XCV, Annexure No. 371



